Estimates of the amounts and timings of future benefit and premium payments are based on Group experience over extended periods.

Terminations (lapses and surrenders) and variable premium assumptions vary by product type and policy duration.

NISTT2021/GBM/V0510
NISTT2021/GBM/V0510

Percentage of table

CIA9704

Amounts are included in policyholders’ liabilities to provide for the future costs of administering policies in force. Expenses comprise

expenses directly attributable to the groups of contracts including an allocation of fixed and variable overheads. The expense base is

determined from a review of current, recent and expected Group expense levels and allowance is made for future expense inflation.

Inflation rates are sourced from various international and regional economic journals and reports. These inflation rates assumed are

summarised in the following table.

CIA9704

CIA9704
CIA9704
CIA9704
CIA9704

67

GUARDIAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

`

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Traditional life and interest sensitive without guarantees

2024 2024 2023 2023
Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity
Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+ 10% Worsening mortality
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (5,554)   (4,721)   (4,824)   (4,101)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities 2,056   1,747   2,036   1,754

(3,498)   (2,974)   (2,788)   (2,347)

-1% Lowering of interest rates
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets –   (20,367)   –   (21,952)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   (2,512)   –   (2,182)

–   (22,879)   –   (24,134)

+ 5% Worsening of base renewal expense level
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (396)   (337)   (512)   (436)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   2   2

(396)   (337)   (510)   (434)

+1% Worsening of expense inflation rate
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (765)   (650)   (970)   (825)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities (1)   (1)   2   2

(766)   (651)   (968)   (823)

Jamaican life insurance subsidiary

+ 10% Worsening mortality
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (1,996)   (1,497)   (3,701)   (2,760)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities 294   220   281   209

(1,702)   (1,277)   (3,420)   (2,551)

The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in this note to movements in the assumptions used in the

estimation of insurance liabilities. These analyses are based on a change in assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,

this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

4.1.3 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

4.1 Insurance risk (continued)

68

GUARDIAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

`

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Traditional life and interest sensitive without guarantees (continued)
2024 2024 2023 2023

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity
Jamaican life insurance subsidiary (continued) $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

-1% Lowering of interest rates
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (33,144)   (24,858)   (29,211)   (21,781)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities 725   544   903   674

(32,419)   (24,314)   (28,308)   (21,107)

+ 5% Worsening of base renewal expense level
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (799)   (599)   (857)   (639)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(799)   (599)   (857)   (639)

+1% Worsening of expense inflation rate
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (823)   (617)   (1,781)   (1,328)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(823)   (617)   (1,781)   (1,328)

Dutch Caribbean life insurance subsidiaries

+ 10% Worsening mortality
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (1,085)   (1,073)   (411)   (401)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(1,085)   (1,073)   (411)   (401)

+ 10% Improvement in annuitant mortality
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (13,724)   (11,954)   (13,890)   (11,653)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(13,724)   (11,954)   (13,890)   (11,653)

-1% Lowering of interest rates
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets –   (96,449)   –   (90,792)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   (53)   –   (49)

–   (96,502)   –   (90,841)

+ 10% Worsening of base renewal expense level
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (3,691)   (3,657)   (354)   (330)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(3,691)   (3,657)   (354)   (330)

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

4.1 Insurance risk (continued)

4.1.3 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

69

GUARDIAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

`

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Annuities 2024 2024 2023 2023
Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity
Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+ 10% Worsening mortality
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets 165   141   249   212

[…]

+ 5% Worsening of base renewal expense level
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (4,576)   (3,657)   (897)   (709)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(4,576)   (3,657)   (897)   (709)

Unit linked life and interest sensitive without guarantees

Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries

+ 10% Worsening mortality
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (14,522)   (12,344)   (14,698)   (12,493)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities 3,513   2,986   4,093   3,479

(11,009)   (9,358)   (10,605)   (9,014)

4.1 Insurance risk (continued)

4.1.3 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

71

GUARDIAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

`

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Unit linked life and interest sensitive without guarantees (continued)
2024 2024 2023 2023

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity
Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries (continued) $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

- 1% Lowering of interest rates
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets 8,250   7,012   6,100   5,185
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities (417)   (355)   (434)   (369)

7,833   6,657   5,666   4,816

+ 5% Worsening of base renewal expense level
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (2,104)   (1,788)   (2,338)   (1,987)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(2,104)   (1,788)   (2,338)   (1,987)

+1% Worsening of expense inflation rate
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (3,987)   (3,389)   (4,365)   (3,710)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities (1)   (1)   1   1

(3,988)   (3,390)   (4,364)   (3,709)

Jamaican life insurance subsidiary

+ 10% Worsening mortality
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (3,098)   (2,323)   (2,773)   (2,068)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(3,098)   (2,323)   (2,773)   (2,068)

- 1% Lowering of interest rates
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (2,348)   (1,761)   (1,855)   (1,383)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(2,348)   (1,761)   (1,855)   (1,383)

+ 5% Worsening of base renewal expense level
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (693)   (520)   (673)   (502)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(693)   (520)   (673)   (502)

+1% Worsening of expense inflation rate
 - Net Insurance contract liabilities/assets (1,413)   (1,060)   (1,418)   (1,057)
 - Net Reinsurance contract assets/liabilities –   –   –   –

(1,413)   (1,060)   (1,418)   (1,057)

4.1.3 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

4.1 Insurance risk (continued)

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

72

GUARDIAN HOLDINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

4. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (continued)

4.2.1 Market risk

(a) Currency risk

TT US NAF JMD GBP Euro Other Total
TT$'000 TT$'000 TT$'000 TT$'000 TT$'000 TT$'000 TT$'000 TT$'000

As at 31 December 2024
Total assets 11,708,471   9,242,270   5,720,638   6,744,067   171,246   1,441,051   1,930,780   36,958,523